

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 32

In the Matter of:

International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, Local 332,

Charged Party,

and

Rudolph and Sletten,

Charging Party Employer,

and

George Family Enterprises,

Involved Party Employer,

and

United Brotherhood of Carpenters and
Joiners of America, Local Union No. 405,

Involved Party.

Case No. 32-CD-198681

**CHARGING PARTY RUDOLPH
AND SLETTEN'S POST-
HEARING BRIEF**

Richard N. Hill
Jason E. Shapiro
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
415.433.1940
Attorneys for Charging Party
RUDOLPH AND SLETTEN
Attorneys for Involved Party Employer
GEORGE FAMILY ENTERPRISES

Case No. 32-CD-198681

CHARGING PARTY RUDOLPH AND SLETTEN'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Apple Campus 2 Project. 4

 B. The Interested Parties..... 5

 1. Rudolph & Sletten Is An Employer In An Industry Affecting Commerce..... 5

 2. George Family Enterprises Is Also An Employer In An Industry Affecting Commerce. 6

 3. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 332, Is A Section 2(5) Labor Organization..... 8

 4. Holder Construction. 9

 C. Description Of The Work In Dispute..... 11

 1. The Preliminary Construction Work Prior To Installation Of The LED Ceiling Panels. 11

 2. CoolEdge M-13 LED Plug-And-Play Ceiling Panels Are Low-Voltage Light Panels And Run With Safe, Direct Current..... 13

 3. The Process Of Installing The LED Ceiling Panels Involves No Electrical Work Whatsoever. 14

 4. The Last Step Of Installing The Integrated Richter Ceiling System Involves Creating A Sealed Plenum..... 15

 D. There Is No Agreed-Upon Method For Resolving Jurisdictional Disputed On The AC-2 Project. 16

 E. There Are Competing Claims Over The Work Of Installing The LED Ceiling Panels At The AC-2 Project. 16

 1. The Installation Of The LED Ceiling Panels Has Been Assigned To GFE And Members Of The Carpenters Union, Both Of Whom Have Consistently Expressed Their Intention To Retain The Work..... 16

 2. The IBEW And Its Agents Repeatedly Demanded To Perform The Disputed Installation Work Assigned To Carpenters And Demanded That The Carpenters Stop Performing That Same Work..... 18

 F. The IBEW Engaged In Coercive And Threatening Conduct For An Unlawful Jurisdictional Object At The AC-2 Project. 24

 1. The IBEW Expressly And Impliedly Threatened To Engage In Work Stoppages..... 24

 2. The IBEW Has Been Engaging In A Consistent Slowdown Of Work To Prevent The Carpenters From Installing the LED Ceiling Panels..... 25

 3. The IBEW Electricians From All Electrical Contractors Engaged In At Least Two Separate Walk-Offs In May, 2017. 26

III. THE IBEW’S CONDUCT VIOLATED SECTION 8(B)(4)(D)..... 29

 A. There Are Competing Claims To The Disputed Work..... 30

 B. The IBEW Used Proscribed Means To Enforce Its Claims To The Disputed Work In Violation Of Section 8(b)(4)(D). 32

IV. THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM R&S’S DECISION TO ASSIGN THE DISPUTED WORK TO THE CARPENTERS UNION 34

 A. R&S Has A Signed Collective Bargaining Agreement With The Carpenters Union, Has No Such Agreement With The IBEW, And Would Risk Breaching Its Contract With The Carpenters Union If The Disputed Work Is Assigned To The IBEW. 35

 B. Apple, R&S, And GFE All Have Expressed A Continued Preference To Assign Members Of The Carpenters Union The Work In Dispute..... 37

 C. Rudolph & Sletten, GFE, And The Construction Industry At Large Have Continuously And Consistently Assigned The Work In Dispute To The Carpenters For At Least The Past Four Decades. 38

 D. The Carpenters Performing The Installation Of The LED Ceiling Panels Possess The Requisite Skills, And Electricians Do Not Have Sufficient Training And The Expertise To Perform This Work. 41

 E. Having Carpenters Perform The Disputed Installation Work Is Significantly More Efficient And Cost-Effective Than Assigning This Work To The Electricians. 45

 F. Other Factors Favor Awarding The Disputed Work To The Carpenters..... 46

V. CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Company</i> (1972) 198 NLRB 147	8
<i>Competitive Interiors, Inc.</i> (2006) 348 NLRB 266	30
<i>Conley v. N.L.R.B.</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 520 F.3d 629	8
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's, etc., Union, Local 50 (Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Company and Willamette Western Corporation)</i> (1979) 244 NLRB 275	35, 37
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists, Lodge No. 1743, AFL-CIO (J. A. Jones Constr. Co.)</i> (1962) 135 NLRB 1402	35
<i>International Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union, Local 50 (Brady- Hamilton Stevedore Co.)</i> (1976) 223 NLRB 1034	42
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union of North America, Local 76 (Albin Carlson Co.)</i> (1987) 286 NLRB 698	32
<i>Laborers Local 113 (Super Excavators)</i> (1998) 327 NLRB 113	29
<i>Laborers' Local 113 (Super Excavators, Inc.)</i> (2002) 338 NLRB 472	29
<i>Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> (1972) 194 NLRB 1210	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 12</i> (9th Cir. 1969) 413 F.2d 705	8
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union (New York News, Inc.)</i> (1984) 270 NLRB 307	45
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 504 F.2d 1209	37

Operating Engineers, Local 150 (R&D Thiel)
(2009) 354 NLRB No. 4634

Port of Portland (1977) 233 NLRB 459.....33

Plumbers & Pipefitters L. 412 (Zia Co.)
(1972) 168 NLRB 114038

Teamsters Local 259 (Globe Newspaper Co.)
(1999) 327 NLRB 61929

The Washington Post Company (1980) (1980) 251 NLRB 17233

United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1222 (FedMart Stores)
(1982) 262 NLRB 81730

W.S.B. Electric, Inc.
(1984) 269 NLRB 4179

Statutes

29 U.S.C. (“NLRA”) § 158(b)(4)(D)..... *passim*

NLRA Section 10(k).....1, 29, 35, 41

NLRA Section 2(5).....8, 9

Firmwide1:300148008.1 037062.1000
